crucial for both, sustainability and growth of earnings in future years. The polymers segment

has seen revenue CAGR of 18% over FY21-24, from Rs8.8bn to Rs14.4bn now.

In its retail segment, synthetic rubber adhesives (brushable and sprayable), polyurethane

adhesives, natural rubber adhesives, epoxy adhesives, cyanoacrylate adhesives, protective

paints, etc are some key product groups. Such products are predominantly targeted at the

domestic market. The products cater to customers belonging to the automobiles, construction

chemicals, flooring, foam and furnishing, footwear, furniture, handicraft, HVAC, stone

processing, and sports goods industries. We have built in revenue growth of 15% over FY24-

27E due to company focus on growing this segment per its last AGM and analyst meet.

Though, given the lower base, growth can be higher than our expectations. Two of Atul’s key

raw materials in this segment, viz chloroprene rubber and thermoplastic polyurethane, are

imported. Thus, price sensitivity, fluctuating raw material prices, and new entrants in the

market will keep the market competitive and may keep margins under pressure. We see

limited imports of these products as of now.

7.7 9.3 9.2 7.4

13.5 12.7 11.9
15.3

18.8
21.8

1.9 2.5 2.4

2.9

3.4

3.7

8.6
10.5 10.4

8.8

15.5 15.1 14.4

18.2
22.2

25.5
24%

26% 25%
24%

30%
28%

30%
32% 34% 34%

-15%

-5%

5%

15%

25%

35%

45%

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E

(R
s
 b

n
)

Polymers - Performance Materials Polymers - Retail % of revenue (RHS)

This report is intended for team.emkay@whitemarquesolutions.com use and downloaded at 04/23/2025 12:47 PM

India Equity Research | Initiating Coverage
Atul (ATLP IN) India Equity Research |  Initiating Coverage

Emkay Research is also available on www.emkayglobal.com and Bloomberg EMKAY<GO>. Please refer to the last page of the report on Restrictions on Distribution. In Singapore, this research report or research

analyses may only be distributed to Institutional Investors, Expert Investors or Accredited Investors as defined in the Securities and Futures Act, Chapter 289 of Singapore.

   April 23, 2025 | 13

Domestic outlook for epoxy resins

Domestic epoxy resin demand and volumes set to grow